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Computers and Control Systems: Testing and Inspection

Flow Of Diagnosis

Testing Notes - Start Here

The technician should be aware that diagnosis and testing starts at Diagnosis by Symptom and is narrowed to testing of a "specific" subsystem and it's
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related wiring and components or to Computers and Control Systems / Testing and Inspection for additional diagnostic testing.

Following the appropriate diagnostic routines may prevent misdiagnosis and unnecessary component replacement.  See: Symptom Related Diagnostic
Procedures

Customer Information Worksheet

Verifying Customer Complaint

COMPLAINT VERIFICATION  
Whenever possible, the technician should personally verify the complaint.  Having experienced the malfunction, the technician is less likely to
repair non-existent faults.
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MALFUNCTION VERIFICATION  
Today's sophisticated automotive systems are easily misunderstood, which can lead to repairs that attempt to force a particular system to perform
in a way that it was never intended to operate.  Therefore, the troubleshooting technician should compare the system operation to the nominal
system operation.  

PREVIOUS REPAIRS  
Vehicle repair history can provide explanations to unusual complaints that seem to elude normal troubleshooting attempts.  Incorrect components
or unapproved repairs can have subtle influences on seemingly unrelated systems.

Checking the Basics

CHECKING THE BASICS  
All troubleshooting must begin by "Checking the Basics".  Certain basic faults can be undetectable by the self-diagnostic systems of the fuel and
ignition control units and in some cases can actually interfere with the self-checking and fault memory operation.

Fault codes should be retrieved at this time.  This will prevent loss of codes in the event of power disruption to the control module, or similar event
that could cause loss of codes.

Prior to any teardown, repair or component replacement, the following steps should always be considered:

Battery State of Charge  
Batteries in a state of partial discharge can have a dramatic effect on control units and related components.

Positive Battery Cable Integrity  
All positive electrical connections must be in perfect condition for trouble-free electronic system operation.

Fuse Integrity  
Fuses are employed to prevent possible damage to electrical components and wiring harnesses.  The fuses and their connections must be
without dynamic resistance. Dynamic resistance can only be checked using the voltage drop method of testing. 

Negative Ground Connections  
As all electrical circuits are a circle, all negative battery connections must also be checked and verified to be in perfect condition.  A poor
"common" ground point will cause seemingly unrelated systems to influence one another.  High current systems which encounter a poor
"common" ground can back feed through other electrical systems causing unusual operation and perhaps premature component failure.  As
with the positive side of the electrical system, the ground side should be checked dynamically using the voltage drop technique.

Powertrain Cable Attachments  
Metal cables attached to the engine or transmission that appear overheated and/or discolored indicate the need to thoroughly test all ground
connections. 

Power Supply Relays  
The system relay as well as its plug connection can be a source of intermittent operation which will not set a fault in control unit fault
memory.

Vehicle Sensors  
Sensors should be checked statically and dynamically.  Physical mounting and condition of the sensor must be assured.

Ignition System  
The ignition primary and secondary systems should be inspected for loose connections, damaged insulation, moisture, and corrosion. 

Fuel Delivery  
Fuel delivery must begin at once when cranking and the pressure in the fuel rails must be within specifications.  Fuel pressure retention must
be maintained between the fuel pump outlet and the pressure regulator after engine shutdown. 

Air/Fuel Ratio  
When troubleshooting idle quality or driveability complaints, it is necessary to consider the following:

- Presence of unmetered air leaks
- Evaporative purge system
- Excessive engine oil dilution
- Color and odor of exhaust
- Condition of air and PCV filter
- Condition of air flow meter electrical connections
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Quick Test Description

Fig. 33 Code Interpretation Using Check Engine Light

    The MIL light is intended to alert the driver of certain malfunctions in the engine control system. If such a fault occurs, the EEC-IV processor will
substitute a value or values and continue operating. In some cases this action may result in a slight change in vehicle driveability.
    The check engine light can be used to read codes. The check engine light on the front dash panel will remain on when a hard fault is present. During
the Self-test sequence, a service code is reported by the check engine light. It will represent itself as a flash on the check engine light display on the dash
panel, Fig. 33. A single digit number of three will be reported by three flashes.  However, as previously stated, a service code is represented by a two
digit number, such as 2-3. As a result, the Self-test service code of 2-3 will appear on the check engine light display as two flashes, then after a two
second pause, the light will flash three times.
    Continuous Memory codes are separated from Key On Engine Off codes by a six second delay, a single half-second flash, then another six second
delay.

How to Use Quick & Pinpoint Test Charts

NOTE: The QUICK TEST procedure should be used ONLY when the Diagnostic Routines direct you here.

    To test and service the EEC-IV subsystem correctly, perform the Quick Test first, and, if the vehicle passes all three phases of the quick test (Key
ON/Engine OFF, Engine Running and Continuous Test) without running (performing) any Pinpoint Tests (actually correcting faults), the EEC-IV
subsystem is satisfactory and the vehicles problem, if any, exists elsewhere (other than the EEC-IV subsystem). However, if a step of the quick test
fails, perform only the Pinpoint Tests (by determining the code or codes and actually repairing the problem) specified by the failed step procedure. Do
not begin any Pinpoint Test without following the instructions at the beginning of the Pinpoint Test procedure. After all tests and services have been
completed, repeat the entire quick test procedure to ensure the EEC-IV subsystem operates satisfactory.

  When conducting the pinpoint test procedure(s) the test charts given, indicate the type test that will be made and the chart number (A through Z).
Within each pinpoint test procedure, references are made to substeps within the actual test procedure. For example, the first pinpoint test that you are
referred to (from the quick test procedures) will be Pinpoint test, No Start Problem. The test letter indicated is located on the upper righthand corner of
the pinpoint test chart. As you perform the procedure, references to A, A1, A2, etc. These references are pinpoint test substeps. These substeps are not
found on the pinpoint test indexes. These references are located in the Quick test charts, and found under each main test letter.

 Each pinpoint test assumes that a fault (malfunction) has been detected in the system with direction to enter a specific repair routine. Conducting any
pinpoint test without direction from the quick test procedures may produce incorrect results and replacement of satisfactory components. Correct test
results are dependent on the proper operation of non-related EEC components/systems. Do not replace any components unless it has been determined
that they should be replaced. If more than one service code is received, always start the service with the first code received. Do not measure voltage or
resistance at the processor or connect any test lights to the processor unless specified to do so with the quick and/or pinpoint test procedures. Isolate
both ends of a circuit, then turn ignition switch to OFF position when checking for shorts of circuit continuity, unless specified to do so with the quick
and/or pinpoint test procedures. Disconnect solenoids and/or switches from the harness before measuring for continuity or resistance. When using the
pinpoint tests, follow each step in order, starting from the first step in the appropriate test. Follow each step until the fault (malfunction) is found. After
completing any repairs to the EEC-IV system, ensure all components are properly connected and repeat functional test. During the test procedure, an
open is defined as any resistance obtained greater than 5 ohms, unless otherwise specified within the quick and/or pinpoint test charts. A short is
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defined as any resistance value obtained of less than 10,000 ohms to ground.

QUICK TESTS TESTING STEPS

    To conduct accurate and safe EEC-IV quick test procedures, the proper equipment must be used and correctly installed or serious EEC-IV system
and/or system component(s) damage may result. As stated previously, the tools listed or suitable equivalents must be used to conduct and complete
these test procedures. The quick test steps are as follows:

1. Visual check and vehicle preparation. Check system for obvious faults or malfunctions. Properly prepare vehicle for system test.
2. Equipment Hookup. Ensure that the proper equipment for gathering test data is ready, prior to testing this system.
3. Service codes. The service codes are as follows: fast codes, engine identification code, engine service code and continuous codes.
4. Key ON/Engine OFF Self-Test. This step checks the processor inputs against calibrated sensor values.
5. Continuous Self-Test, checks the sensor inputs for opens and/or shorts while the vehicle is in operation.
6. Output Cycling Test. The processor activates all outputs when the throttle is cycled for additional diagnostics.
7. Computed Timing Check, verifies the systems ability to compute and maintain engine timing in the self-test.
8. Engine Running Test, checks sensors and actuators under operating conditions.
9. Pinpoint Tests. Is the corrective action to take only when a problem is detected by the functional test.

Star Tester & Self-Test Connector Hook-Up

Fig. 17 Self-test connector location. F series
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STAR tester & self-test electrical connector assembly

Star Tester Display

Connecting STAR Tester

    The self-test connector and tester hook-up is identical on all models. A two piece self-test connector on the vehicle, plugs into a matching two-piece
service connector at the end of the STAR/Self-Test adapter cable assembly, Fig. 13. To connect the STAR tester proceed as follows:

1. Turn ignition switch to OFF position.
2. Connect the color-coded adapter cable leads on to the STAR tester.
3. Connect the adapter cables two service connectors to the matching self-test connectors on the vehicle, Fig. 14.

    To check the STAR tester, turn the power switch, located on the right side of the tester to the ON position. The tester will run a display check and the
numerals 88 will begin to flash, Fig. 15. A steady 00 will then appear to signify that the tester is ready to start the self-test and receive service codes.
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Analog Voltmeter Hook-Up

Fig. 17 Self-test connector location. F series

Fig. 19 Clamping negative lead from voltmeter on to other end of jumper wire
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Fig. 20 Clamping positive lead from voltmeter on to battery terminal

Fig. 21 Inserting 1 end of the second jumper wire into No. 2 pin on self-test connector

    To connect the voltmeter on to the self-test connector and proceed as follows:
1. Insert one end of jumper wire into the No. 4 pin on the self-test connector.
2. Clamp negative lead from the voltmeter on to the other end of jumper wire, Fig. 19.
3. Clamp positive lead from voltmeter on to positive battery terminal, Fig. 20.
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4. Insert one end of the second jumper wire into No. 2 pin on the self-test connector, and other end into the self-test input connector, Fig. 21. The
final connection also activates the ECA self-test sequence when the ignition switch is turned to the ON position.

Timing Light Hook-Up

    The timing light is needed to check the computed ignition timing, which is controlled by the ECA. The timing light should be connected to the
battery and No. 1 spark plug wire.

Initial Inspection

Perform thorough underhood inspection. Problems can frequently be resolved at this stage without further testing. Visually inspect the following:

- Vacuum hoses for proper routing, tight connections, splits, kinks, obvious tampering.

- Vacuum fittings for improperly capped or plugged ports. Be sure to check hidden areas around the throttle body and other components..

NOTE:  Some manufacturers use an orifice-insert within a vacuum line as a delay device. Do not mistake such a device for tampering and
remove it.

- Electronic Engine Control system wiring harness for proper connections, bent or broken pins, corrosion, loose wires, and proper routing.

- Ignition wires for proper routing, cracking, hardness, and tight connections at distributor, coil, and spark plugs.

- Electrical wiring and harness connections for tight fit, abrasions, breaks, etc. Ground connections must be clean and tight.

- Verify that components are properly installed and have not been modified or damaged. Ensure that any replaced components are correct for the
application.

- Check for air or vacuum leaks around intake and exhaust manifolds, throttle body, air flow meter, and air induction hoses.

- Catalytic converter(s), muffler, exhaust pipes, brackets, and hangers for modification or damage.

- Engine coolant for proper level and mixture.

- Transmission fluid level and quality.

- Engine oil for proper level and quality.

Pre-Test Inspection

Correct test results for the Quick Test are dependent on the proper operation of related non-EEC components systems. It may be necessary to correct
faults in these areas before EEC will pass Quick Test.

Before hooking up any equipment to diagnose the EEC system, make the following checks:

1. Verify the condition of air cleaner and ducting. These components may be removed and reinstalled as necessary for service and/or inspection.

2. Check all engine vacuum hoses for:
   - Leaks of pinched hoses.
   - Proper emission routing per Vehicle Emission Control Information (VECI) Decal.

3. Check the EEC system wiring harness electrical connections for:
   - Proper connections.
   - Loose or detached connectors, wires and terminals.
   - Corrosion.
   - Proper routing of harness.

It may be necessary to disconnect or disassemble the connector assembly to perform some of the inspections. (Note the location of each pin before
disassembly.)

4. Check processor, sensors and actuators for physical damage.

5. Perform all safety steps required to start and run operational vehicle tests.

6. Apply the emergency brake. Place shift lever in Park; Neutral for manual transmission.
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7. Turn Off all electrical loads such as the radio, lamps, air conditioner, etc. Be sure doors are closed whenever readings are made.

8. Verify engine coolant is at the specified level.

9. Start engine and idle until the upper radiator hose is hot and pressurized and the throttle is off fast idle. While the engine is operating, check for leaks
around the exhaust manifold, EGO sensor, and vacuum hose connections.

NOTE:
If engine will not start, idles rough or runs rough continue through Quick Test Step 3.0. If any of the above conditions are still present after a pass code
11 in the Key On, Engine Off self-test, go to Pinpoint Test Step A2 for no start or diagnostics.

10. Turn ignition Key Off.

11. Service items as required, and proceed to equipment hook-up, Step 2.0.

With Analog Volt Meter

    The computed ignition timing check is performed in the same manner as with the STAR tester, except that the self-test sequence is activated by
connecting the jumper wire between the two electrical connectors.

With Star Tester

Fig. 33 Checking in-line base timing electrical connector connection

1. Ensure the in-line base timing electrical connector is securely connected, Fig. 33.
2. Start engine. If engine does not start refer to the appropriate Pinpoint Test charts.
3. Depress self-test button on STAR tester. Engine speed should increase. Do not note any codes that appear in the tester display window at this

time.
4. Check computed ignition timing as follows:

a. Connect a suitable timing light onto engine as described previously.
b. With the EEC-IV system in the self-test mode, check ignition timing.
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c. Ignition timing obtained should be 20° more than the specified base ignition timing.
d. If computed timing is not 20° more than the base timing, the system must be checked.

5. Deactivate the STAR tester by depressing self-test button. The colon should disappear along with any service codes displayed.

Code Interpretation

READING CODE W/ANALOG VOLTMETER

Fig. 28 Code interpretation using analog voltmeter

    When a service code is reported on the analog voltmeter for a functional test, it will represent itself as a pulsing or sweeping movement of the
voltmeter's needle across the dial face, Fig. 28. A single digit of three will be reported by three needle pulses (sweeps). However as previously stated, a
service code is represented by a two digit number, such as 2-3. The self-test service code of 2-3 will appear on the voltmeter as two needle pulses
(sweeps), then after a two second pause, the needle will pulse (sweep) three times. The continuous testing codes are separated from the functional codes
by a six-second delay, a single half-second sweep and another six-second delay. They are produced on the voltmeter in the same manner as the
functional codes.

Engine Running Test
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Code interpretation using analog voltmeter

Engine running test output codes

1. Start and operate engine at approximately 1500 RPM for 2 minutes to allow EGO sensor to reach normal operating temperature.
2. Turn ignition switch to OFF position and insert jumper wire as shown in Fig. 25, and wait 10 seconds.
3. Start engine, if system checks out satisfactorily for hard faults, service codes should be as follows:

a. Voltmeter needle should sweep two, three or four times without a pause, depending on the number of cylinders in the engine, Fig. 35.
b. Next, the voltmeter needle sweeps once after a six to twenty second pause. This is the dynamic response code.
c. After a four to fifteen second pause (to momentarily place the throttle in a wide open position) the voltmeter needle will fluctuate from zero

to three volts for the fast codes.
d. Finally the voltmeter needle will sweep twice (with a two second pause in between the sweeps) representing another code 11. After four

seconds this code will be repeated.

Key On Engine Off (KOEO) Self Test

Fig. 34 Key ON/Engine OFF self-test output codes
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1. Connect voltmeter onto engine as described previously.
2. Set voltmeter to the 0 to 15 volt scale.
3. Connect jumper wire from the No. 2 pin on the self-test connector to the self-test input connector.
4. Turn ignition switch to ON position.
5. With the system inputs satisfactory for hard and/or intermittent faults, service codes obtained will be as follows:

a. Voltmeter will fluctuate from zero to three volts for the fast codes.
b. The voltmeter sweeps twice, with a two second pause in between, representing a code 11. The code 11 will be repeated once.
c. A six second pause is next, followed by a single sweep of the voltmeter needle representing the separator code. Another six second pause

follows the separator code.
d. Finally the code 11 will be represented twice, with a four second pause. Refer to Fig. 34 for Key ON/Engine OFF self-test output code.

Code Interpretation

    Prior to conducting the self-test, a preliminary check-out and vehicle preparation should be performed, test equipment must be connected and
functioning properly.

READING CODES W/SELF-TEST AUTOMATIC READOUT (STAR) OR EQUIVALENT

Checking STAR tester

    After connecting the STAR tester as described previously and turning power switch to ON position, the tester will indicate a display check and the
numerals 88 will begin to flash, Fig. 17. A steady 00 will then appear, signifying that the STAR tester is ready to start the self-test procedure and
receive the test service codes.
    To receive the service codes, press the button at the front of the STAR tester. The button will stay down and a colon will appear in the display
window in front of the 00 numerals. The colon must be displayed to receive the service codes. To clear the display window during the self-test, turn 
ignition switch to OFF position and press tester button once (colon will disappear), then press tester button down again (colon will appear). Every time
the STAR tester is turned OFF, the low battery indicator (LO BAT) should show briefly at the upper left corner of the display window. If the LO BAT
indicator shows steadily at any other time during the operation of the STAR tester with any service code, turn power switch to OFF position and replace
tester's 9 volt battery.
    The STAR tester will display the last service code received, even after disconnecting it from the vehicle. It will retain the service code on the display
until the power is turned OFF or the button is released, and then pushed down again.

Engine Running Test

1. Start and operate engine at approximately 1500 RPM for 2 minutes to allow EGO sensor to reach normal operating temperature.
2. Turn ignition switch to OFF position and depress self-test button on STAR tester. The colon should appear in the tester display window.
3. Wait approximately 10 seconds, then start engine.
4. The first code to appear in the display window should be an engine identification code (20, 30 or 40).
5. After the engine identification code has appeared, the next code (dynamic response code 10) will appear. Within 15 seconds of receiving a code

10, momentarily place throttle in wide open position, then quickly allow throttle to return to idle position.
6. After the code 10 appears, the fast codes will follow. The fast codes will be viewed only as a slight flicker of the LED on the STAR tester. If the

throttle is not momentarily placed in the wide open position within 15 seconds from the time the dynamic response code appears and quickly
returned to idle, a code 77 will be displayed. Refer to Self-Test Service Codes.

7. If the system checks out satisfactorily for hard faults, a code 11 (system pass) will appear in the display window. This code indicates that there are
no hard faults in any of the system outputs. This part of the self-test does not check for intermittent faults.

8. Any other codes displayed should be noted. These codes indicate that a hard fault in one or more of the system outputs exists. Repeat this test to
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verify that these codes exist.
9. Compare service codes obtained during this part of the self-test to the codes listed previously. Repair all hard faults as required.

10. Repeat Key ON/Engine OFF test part if intermittent faults were detected. Repair intermittent faults at this time.

Key On/Engine Off Test

1. Turn power switch on the side of the STAR tester to ON position.
2. Depress button in the center of the tester. A colon should appear in the left side of the display window.
3. Turn ignition switch to ON position. The red LED light on the tester should come ON.
4. If the LED light does not come ON, there is an open circuit within the EEC-IV system. Ensure that all electrical connectors are secure. If the LED

still does not come ON, the ECA will indicate the open circuit as a hard fault (malfunction) during the self-test procedure. If the LED comes ON
when tightening or wiggling the harness or electrical connectors, the ECA will indicate the open circuit as an intermittent fault during the self-test
procedure. Prepare to note the service codes as a reference. The LED light on the STAR tester will flash ON and OFF as the service codes are
generated by the ECA.

5. If the system inputs are satisfactory for hard faults (malfunctions), the first code to appear in the tester window will be the numeral 11 (system
pass). Any other codes that may appear before the separator code (10) should be noted. The codes indicate that a hard fault (malfunction) exists in
one or more of the system inputs.

6. A separator code (10) will appear in the tester window when the ECA has stopped checking for malfunctions.
7. If system inputs are satisfactory for intermittent faults, the numeral 11 will appear in the tester display window after the separator code (10). Any

other codes that appear should be noted. These codes indicate there is an intermittent fault stored in the ECA's memory. The last code to appear in
the tester display window will remain there until the tester is de-activated.

8. Compare service codes obtained in this test to the codes listed previously. Do not attempt to repair intermittent faults until after the engine
running test has been performed. Repair all hard faults first, then, repair the intermittent faults. Repeat this test if service codes obtained indicate
hard and/or intermittent faults exist in the EEC-IV system.

Code Interpretation

The Super Star II tester has the ability to read fast codes as well as slow codes, while a built-in self test memory will retain codes as they are received.
After installation of the Super Star II tester, turn power On. The display will briefly illuminate 888, all the prompts on the left side of the display will
illuminate and the speaker will beep. The tester is ready when both the STI-LO and STO-LO are on and the display is blank.

Key On Engine Off Self Test

1. Connect tester to vehicle self-test connector.
2. Position select switch to EEC-IV system.
3. Select fast code mode or slow code mode.
4. Turn tester power On.
5. Turn vehicle ignition On.
6. Depress test button on tester to test position.
7. Read self test codes.

Key On Engine Running Self Test

1. Connect tester to vehicle self test connector.
2. Position select switch to EEC-IV system.
3. Select fast code mode or slow code mode.
4. Turn tester power On.
5. Turn vehicle ignition On.
6. Run engine until normal operating temperature is obtained.
7. Turn engine Off.
8. Start engine, then depress test button on tester to test position.
9. Read engine I.D. codes, then on some models a dynamic response code, then the service codes.

Brake On/Off Switch Test

    On vehicles equipped with the brake on/off switch (BOO), the brake pedal must be depressed and released after the ID code. This tests the ability of
the EEC-IV system to detect a change of state in the brake on/off switch.

Continuous Monitor Test
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Fig. 32 Self-test code output format. Continuous monitor test

The continuous monitor test service codes are separate from the Quick Test Key ON/Engine OFF codes by a single separator pulse, Fig. 32. The
continuous monitor codes should never be used for diagnosis until the Key ON/Engine OFF and Engine Running tests result in a pass code 11.
The service codes that were displayed (repeated) in both the continuous monitor and engine running test are considered repaired. The unique service
code(s) displayed only in continuous monitor test are considered the intermittent service codes. During this mode of testing, inputs to the processor for
circuit opens or shorts are monitored. The continuous monitor test codes must be retrieved within 20 engine temperature warm up cycles. On the twenty
first engine temperature cycle, the service code will be automatically erased. The continuous monitor codes can also be erased by deactivating quick
test, while the service codes are being outputted. 
The continuous monitor test is intended as an aid in diagnosing intermittent failures in the sensor input circuits. The self-test output is energized
whenever the continuous memory mode senses a fault and de-energized when the system is satisfactory. To enter the Key ON/Engine OFF continuous
monitor test, verify that the self-test is not activated and then turn the ignition switch to RUN position. The self-test output will be activated whenever a
continuous fault is detected and if the duration is long enough, a fault will be stored. The Engine Running continuous monitor test mode is entered
approximately 2 minutes after the service codes from the Engine Running portion of the quick test. The Engine Running test can only be entered once
per ignition cycle. An alternate quick method (eliminates waiting for self-test to complete its cycle) is to enter the running test, stop, and re-enter (do not
switch ignition OFF). The continuous monitor test provides a means of entering this mode of self-test and no attempt to re-create the intermittent failure
(tap, wiggle the harness and/or the suspected sensor). If the volt-ohmmeter/STAR tester indicates a fault (short or open circuit) the corresponding
service code will be stored. Proceed with the following example on how to use the continuous test systematically. 
If a service code 51 was displayed (engine coolant temperature sensor), proceed as follows:

1. Visually inspect the sensor closely.
2. Enter the continuous monitor test, then lightly tap on the sensor.
3. Push and/or pull on the sensor harness electrical connector (do not disconnect).
4. Test, then wiggle (shake) harness vigorously working from the sensor connector toward the dash panel from the dash panel to the processor.

Work in short sections.
5. If the volt-ohmmeter has not given a positive indication of an intermittent fault, carefully disconnect sensor from harness connector. Remove

terminals from connector. Inspect terminals at both ends for corrosion, bad crimps and improperly seated terminals.
6. After inspection connect harness connector on to sensor.
7. Disconnect processor from harness.
8. Inspect terminals, then remove terminals only associated with the sensor being inspected.
9. If the volt-ohmmeter does not give a positive intermittent fault indication, connect and erase the continuous test service codes.

10. To erase the service codes, proceed as follows:
a. Initiate Key ON/Engine OFF self-test.
b. Remove jumper wire from self-test input terminal as soon as the first service code is received (even if an 11 is the first code).
c. Repeat self-test with the jumper wire to verify service codes have been erased.

Engine Running Test

At this time, a test of the EEC-IV system is conducted with the engine running. The sensors are checked under actual operating conditions and at
normal operating temperature.

Key-On/Engine Off
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Fig. 26 Self-test code output format. Key ON/Engine OFF

At this time, a test of the EEC-IV system is conducted with the power applied and the engine OFF. For self-test to detect errors in this test, the fault
must be present at the time of testing Fig. 26. For intermittent errors, refer to Continuous Test.

Power Steering Pressure Switch Test

    On vehicles equipped with a power steering pressure switch, the steering wheel must be turned one-half turn and released after the ID code. This tests
the ability of the EEC-IV system to detect a change of state in the power steering presure switch.

Service Code Output Format

Fig. 22 Service code format

Fig. 23 Time pulse format. Except V6-171 engine
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Fig. 24 Time pulse format. V6-171 engine

The EEC-IV system transmits its information by the use of the self-test service codes. These service codes are two digit numbers representing the
results of the self-test. The service codes are transmitted on the self-test output (found in the self-test electrical connector) in the form of time pulses,
and read by the use of a voltmeter or a STAR tester. 
The pulse format is (refer to Figs. 22, 23 and 24) as follows:

1. One-half second on-time for each digit.
2. Two seconds off-time between digits.
3. Four seconds off-time between codes.
4. Six to nine seconds off-time before and after the half-second separator pulse.

Fast Codes Description

Fig. 27 Self-test code output format. Fast Codes

Fast codes are given prior to regular service codes. These codes contain the identical information as the regular service codes but are transmitted at 100
times the normal rate, Fig. 27. These codes should be ignored.

Continuous Memory Diagnostic Test Codes Description
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Fig. 29 Self-test code output format. Continuous codes

The continuous codes are issued as a result of information stored (memory codes) during continuous monitor testing, while the vehicle was in normal
operation. These codes are displayed only during the Key ON/Engine OFF testing and after the separator codes, Fig. 29.

Dynamic Response (Goose) Code Description

Fig. 31 Self-test code output format. Dynamic response check

The dynamic response check verifies the movement of the TP, VAF and MAP sensors during the brief wide open throttle application performed during
the engine running test. The signal for the test is a single pulse (on voltmeter) or code 10 on the STAR tester, Fig. 31.

Engine ID Code Description

Fig. 30 Self-test code output format. Engine identification codes

Engine identification codes are issued at the beginning of the engine running test and are one digit numbers represented by the number of pulses
transmitted. The engine identification code is equal to the number of engine cylinders when the number is multiplied by two and the zero dropped.
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These codes are used to verify that the proper processor is installed and that the self-test has been entered, Fig. 30.

Separator Pulse Description

Fig. 28 Self-test code output format. Separator pulse

A single 1/2 second separator pulse is issued 6 - 9 seconds after the last functional test code (Key ON/Engine OFF only). Then 6 - 9 seconds after the
single 1/2 second separator pulse, the continuous codes will be issued, Fig. 28.
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Quick Test 1.0 - Visual Check, Vehicle Preparation
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Quick Test 2.0 - Equipment Hookup
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Quick Test 2.0 - Equipment Hookup (Continued)

3.0A - Performing the Key On Engine Off Self-Test
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Quick Test 3.0A - KOEO Self-Test

*** UPDATED BY TSB #8918A10 09-15-89

3.0B - Key-On, Engine-Off Self-Test (Codes)
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Quick Test 3.0B - KOEO Code Output

*** UPDATED BY TSB #8918A10 09-15-89
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Quick Test 3.0C - KOEO Self-Test
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Quick Test 4.0 - Computed Timing Check

5.0A - Engine Running Self-Test - Code Output
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Quick Test 5.0A - KOEO Self-Test

*** UPDATED BY TSB #8918A10 09-15-89
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Quick Test 5.0B - KOEO Code Output
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Quick Test 5.0C - KOER Self-Test
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Quick Test 6.0A - Cont. Self-Test
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Quick Test 6.0B - Continuous Self-Test

Clearing Diagnostic Trouble Codes

1. Turn ignition switch to OFF position.
2. Deactivate STAR tester by depressing self-test button. The colon should disappear from the display window.
3. Turn ignition switch to ON position.
4. Activate STAR tester by depressing self-test button. As soon as the tester begins to display service codes (even code 11), deactivate self-test

sequence by depressing the self-test button.
5. The colon as well as any service code displayed should disappear from the tester window. Any memory codes held in storage will be erased at

this time.
6. Ensure that the memory codes have been erased by turning ignition switch to OFF position and repeating steps 3 and 4. Do not erase intermittent

faults from the ECA memory until they have been corrected.

Keep Alive Memory (KAM)
To clear keep alive memory, disconnect negative battery cable for a minimum of five minutes. After clearing memory, it is necessary to drive vehicle
a minimum of 10 miles to allow processor time to relearn value.

Diagnostic Trouble Code Descriptions

    The following listed self-test service codes may not all be used on one particular engine or group of engines. Determination of what combination of
codes are used can be conducted during the Self-Test procedure. These codes are transmitted on the self-test output (found in the self-test connector) in
the form of timed pulses (as stated previously) and can be read with the use of an analog voltmeter or the STAR tester. The numerals 20, 30 or 40 are
always (and only) displayed at the beginning of the engine running test, and always refer to the number of cylinders in the engine. A code 11
(system pass) will always indicate that the system checked out satisfactorily during any phase of the self-test conducted at that time. All other
service codes will refer to a specific problem area or component within the EEC-IV system.

CODE 11 System ``pass''
CODE 12 RPM out of spec (extended idle)
CODE 13 RPM out of spec (normal idle)
CODE 14 PIP was erratic (continuous test)
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CODE 15 ROM test failed
CODE 16 **RPM too low (fuel lean test)
CODE 17 **RPM too low (upstream/lean test)
CODE 18 No tach. Ignition Diagnostic Monitor, Pinpoint Test N.
CODE 19 No power to processor or idle speed incorrect
CODE 21 ECT out of range
CODE 22 MAP out of range
CODE 23 TPS out of range
CODE 24 ACT out of range
CODE 25 Knock not sensed in test
CODE 26 MAF (VAF) out of range
CODE 28 Ambient temp. below 50~F (1.9L EFI & 2.3L Turbo only)
CODE 31 EVP out of limits
CODE 32 EGR not controlling
CODE 33 EVP not closing properly
CODE 34 No EGR flow
CODE 35 RPM too low (EGR test)
CODE 36 Fuel always lean (at idle)
CODE 37 Fuel always rich (at idle)
CODE 41 System always lean
CODE 42 System always rich
CODE 43 EGO cool down occurred
CODE 44 Air management system inoperative
CODE 45 Air always upstream
CODE 46 Air not always bypassed
CODE 47 ***Up air/lean test always rich
CODE 48 Injectors unbalanced
CODE 51 ECT input too high
CODE 52 Power steering pressure switch is open or steering wheel not turned during KOER self-test
CODE 53 TPS input too high
CODE 54 ACT (VAT) input too high
CODE 55 Electrical charging under voltage
CODE 56 MAF (VAF) input too high
CODE 58 Idle tracking switch input too high (engine running test)
CODE 59 Trans. hydraulic switch (THS 3/4) failed in open position (3.0L & 3.8L A/T only
CODE 61 ECT input too low
CODE 62 Trans. hydraulic switch (THS 3/4) failed
CODE 63 TPS input too low
CODE 64 ACT (VAT) input too low
CODE 65 Electrical charging over voltage
CODE 66 MAF (VAF) input too low
CODE 67 Neutral drive switch--drive or accelerator on (engine off)
CODE 68 ITS open or AC on (engine-off test)
CODE 69 Trans. hydraulic switch (THS 3/2) failed
CODE 72 No MAP change in ``goose test''
CODE 73 No TPS change in ``goose test''
CODE 74 Brake on/off switch always open or not activated during test
CODE 75 Brake on/off switch always closed or circuit shorted
CODE 76 No MAF (VAF) change in ``goose test''
CODE 77 Operator did not do ``goose test''
CODE 79 Neutral drive switch (NDS) or A/C input signal interrupted
CODE 81 Thermactor air bypass (TAB) circuit fault
CODE 82 Thermactor air diverter (TAD) circuit fault
CODE 83 EGR control (EGRC) circuit fault
CODE 84 EGR vent (EGRV) circuit fault
CODE 85 Canister purge (CANP) circuit fault
CODE 86 WOT A/C cut-off circuit fault (all 3.8L and 5.0L Continental)
CODE 87 Fuel pump circuit fault
CODE 88 Throttle kicker circuit fault (5.0L)
CODE 89 Check Continuity Of VPWR Circuit
CODE 91 Right EGO always lean
CODE 92 Right EGO always rich
CODE 93 Right EGO cool down occurred
CODE 94 Right secondary air inoperative
CODE 95 Right air always upstream
CODE 96 Right air always not bypassed



1988 Ford Truck F 150 2WD Pickup V8-302 5.0L       Copyright © 2009, ALLDATA     9.90        Page 33

CODE 97 RPM drop (with fuel lean) but right EGO rich
CODE 98 RPM drop (with fuel rich) but right EGO lean
CODE 99 ECA has not stored enough information to control idle speed (CFI engines only

** - On 1986 and later vehicles, this code represents RPM too high/low or throttle pedal was depressed during KOER Self-Test
*** - Low flow of unmetered air on 1987-88 1.9L EFI engine

Quick Test 3.0C - KOEO Self-Test
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Quick Test 5.0C - KOER Self-Test
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Quick Test 6.0B - Continuous Self-Test

Testing Notes
- Verify that a pass code 11/111 was received in Key On Engine Off (KOEO), Engine Running (KOER), and Continuous self tests before

continuing with this test.

- If a symptom is present and the EEC system is suspect, continue to symptom charts.  See: Symptom Related Diagnostic
Procedures/Symptom Cross Reference Chart

- If the EEC system is not suspected or if symptom or application is not contained in the diagnosis by symptom charts, go to Diagnosis By
Symptom (Diagnostic Routines). See: Symptom Related Diagnostic Procedures/Diagnostic Routines
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Diagnostic Routine Chart - Gasoline Engines
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Diagnostic Routine 201
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Diagnostic Routine 202
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Diagnostic Routine 203
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Diagnostic Routine 204



1988 Ford Truck F 150 2WD Pickup V8-302 5.0L       Copyright © 2009, ALLDATA     9.90        Page 42

Diagnostic Routine 205

Diagnostic Routine 206
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Diagnostic Routine 207
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Diagnostic Routine 208

Diagnostic Routine 209
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Diagnostic Routine 210

Diagnostic Routine 212
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Diagnostic Routine 213

Diagnostic Routine 214
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Diagnostic Routine 215

Diagnostic Routine 216

Diagnostic Routine 217
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Diagnostic Routine 218

Diagnostic Routine 219
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Diagnostic Routine 220

Diagnostic Routine 221

Diagnostic Routine 222 (Part 1)
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Diagnostic Routine 222 (Part 2)



1988 Ford Truck F 150 2WD Pickup V8-302 5.0L       Copyright © 2009, ALLDATA     9.90        Page 51

Pinpoint Test A - EEC-IV No Start
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Pinpoint Test A1 Thru A4 - EEC-IV No Start
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Pinpoint Test A5 Thru A7 - EEC-IV No Start
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Pinpoint Test A8 Thru A10 - EEC-IV No Start
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Pinpoint Test A11 Thru A13 - EEC-IV No Start
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Pinpoint Test A21 Thru A23 - EEC-IV No Start
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Pinpoint Test B - Wiring Diagram
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Pinpoint Test B - Wiring Diagram



1988 Ford Truck F 150 2WD Pickup V8-302 5.0L       Copyright © 2009, ALLDATA     9.90        Page 59

Pinpoint Test B1 Thru B3 - Vehicle Battery
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Pinpoint Test B4 Thru B6 - Vehicle Battery
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Pinpoint Test B7 & B8 - Vehicle Battery
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Pinpoint Test B10 - Vehicle Battery
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Pinpoint Test C - Reference Voltage
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Pinpoint Test C1 Thru C3 - Reference Voltage
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Pinpoint Test C4 Thru C6 - Reference Voltage
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Pinpoint Test C7 Thru C9 - Reference Voltage
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Pinpoint Test DA - Vane Air Temp. Sensor (VAT)
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Pinpoint Test DA1 Thru DA3 - Vane Air Temp. Sensor (VAT)
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Pinpoint Test DA10 & DA11 - Vane Air Temp. Sensor (VAT)
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Pinpoint Test DA20 Thru DA22 - Vane Air Temp. Sensor (VAT)
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Pinpoint Test DA90 & DA91 - Vane Air Temp. Sensor (VAT)
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Pinpoint Test DA92 & DA93 - Vane Air Temp. Sensor (VAT)



1988 Ford Truck F 150 2WD Pickup V8-302 5.0L       Copyright © 2009, ALLDATA     9.90        Page 73

Pinpoint Test DA4 & DA95 - Vane Air Temp. Sensor (VAT)
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Pinpoint Test DB - Air Charge Temperature Sensor (ACT)
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Pinpoint Test DB1 Thru DB4 - Air Charge Temperature Sensor (ACT)
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Pinpoint Test DB10 & DB11 - Air Charge Temperature Sensor (ACT)
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Pinpoint Test DB20 Thru DB22 - Air Charge Temperature Sensor (ACT)
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Pinpoint Test DB90 & DB91 - Air Charge Temperature Sensor (ACT)
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Pinpoint Test DB92 & DB93 - Air Charge Temperature Sensor (ACT)
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Pinpoint Test DB94 & DB95 - Air Charge Temperature Sensor (ACT)
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Pinpoint Test DC - Mass Airflow Sensor (MAF)
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Pinpoint Test DC1 Thru DC3 - Mass Airflow Sensor (MAF)
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Pinpoint Test DC4 Thru DC6 - Mass Airflow Sensor (MAF)
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Pinpoint Test DC7 Thru DC11 - Mass Airflow Sensor (MAF)
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Pinpoint Test DD - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP) Control/Vent (EGRC/EGRV)
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Pinpoint Test DD1 Thru DD3 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP) Control/Vent (EGRC/EGRV)
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Pinpoint Test DD4 Thru DD6 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP) Control/Vent (EGRC/EGRV)
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Pinpoint Test DD7 Thru DD12 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP) Control/Vent (EGRC/EGRV)
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Pinpoint Test DD13 Thru DD15 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP) Control/Vent (EGRC/EGRV)
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Pinpoint Test DD16 Thru DD18 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP) Control/Vent (EGRC/EGRV)
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Pinpoint Test DD19 & DD20 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP) Control/Vent (EGRC/EGRV)
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Pinpoint Test DD21 Thru DD31 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP) Control/Vent (EGRC/EGRV)
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Pinpoint Test DD90 & DD91 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP) Control/Vent (EGRC/EGRV)
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Pinpoint Test DD92 & DD93 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP) Control/Vent (EGRC/EGRV)
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Pinpoint Test DE - Engine Coolant Temperature Sensor (ECT)
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Pinpoint Test DE1 Thru DE3 - Engine Coolant Temperature Sensor (ECT)
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Pinpoint Test DE10 & DE11 - Engine Coolant Temperature Sensor (ECT)
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Pinpoint Test DE20 Thru DE22 - Engine Coolant Temperature Sensor (ECT)



1988 Ford Truck F 150 2WD Pickup V8-302 5.0L       Copyright © 2009, ALLDATA     9.90        Page 99

Pinpoint Test DE90 & DE91 - Engine Coolant Temperature Sensor (ECT)
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Pinpoint Test DE92 & DE93 - Engine Coolant Temperature Sensor (ECT)
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Pinpoint Test DE94 & DE95 - Engine Coolant Temperature Sensor (ECT)
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Pinpoint Test DE96 - Engine Coolant Temperature Sensor (ECT)
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Pinpoint Test DF - Manifold Absolute Pressure (MAP)/Barometric Pressure (BP) Sensor
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Pinpoint Test DF1 Thru DF3 - Manifold Absolute Pressure (MAP)/Barometric Pressure (BP) Sensor
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Pinpoint Test DF4 & DF5 - Manifold Absolute Pressure (MAP)/Barometric Pressure (BP) Sensor
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Pinpoint Test DF6 Thru DF8 - Manifold Absolute Pressure (MAP)/Barometric Pressure (BP) Sensor
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Pinpoint Test DF9 Thru DF11 - Manifold Absolute Pressure (MAP)/Barometric Pressure (BP) Sensor
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Pinpoint Test DF20 Thru DF22 - Manifold Absolute Pressure (MAP)/Barometric Pressure (BP) Sensor
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Pinpoint Test DF90 & DF91 - Manifold Absolute Pressure (MAP)/Barometric Pressure (BP) Sensor
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Pinpoint Test DF92 - Manifold Absolute Pressure (MAP)/Barometric Pressure (BP) Sensor
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Pinpoint Test DG - Knock Sensor
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Pinpoint Test DG1 Thru DG3 - Knock Sensor
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Pinpoint Test DG4 Thru DG6 - Knock Sensor
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Pinpoint Test DH - Throttle Position Sensor (TPS)
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Pinpoint Test DH1 Thru DH3 - Throttle Position Sensor (TPS)
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Pinpoint Test DH4 Thru DH10 - Throttle Position Sensor (TPS)
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Pinpoint Test DH11 Thru DH13 - Throttle Position Sensor (TPS)
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Pinpoint Test DH20 & DH90 - Throttle Position Sensor (TPS)
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Pinpoint Test DH91 & DH92 - Throttle Position Sensor (TPS)
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Pinpoint Test DH93 & DH94 - Throttle Position Sensor (TPS)
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Pinpoint Test DH95 & DH96 - Throttle Position Sensor (TPS)
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Pinpoint Test DK - Vane Airflow Sensor (VAF)
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Pinpoint Test DK1 & DK2 - Vane Airflow Sensor (VAF)
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Pinpoint Test DK10 & DK11 - Vane Airflow Sensor (VAF)
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Pinpoint Test DK12 Thru DK21 - Vane Airflow Sensor (VAF)
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Pinpoint Test DK22 & DK23 - Vane Airflow Sensor (VAF)
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Pinpoint Test DK30 & DK31 - Vane Airflow Sensor (VAF)
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Pinpoint Test DK90 & DK91 - Vane Airflow Sensor (VAF)
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Pinpoint Test DK92 & DK93 - Vane Airflow Sensor (VAF)
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Pinpoint Test DK94 & DK95 - Vane Airflow Sensor (VAF)
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Pinpoint Test DL - Pressure Feedback EGR (PFE)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DL1 Thru DL3 - Pressure Feedback EGR (PFE)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DL4 Thru DL6 - Pressure Feedback EGR (PFE)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DL7 Thru DL9 - Pressure Feedback EGR (PFE)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DL10 Thru DL13 - Pressure Feedback EGR (PFE)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DL14 Thru DL22 - Pressure Feedback EGR (PFE)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DL23 Thru DL31 - Pressure Feedback EGR (PFE)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DL32 Thru DL90 - Pressure Feedback EGR (PFE)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DL91 & DL92 - Pressure Feedback EGR (PFE)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DL93 Thru DL95 - Pressure Feedback EGR (PFE)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DL96 & DL97 - Pressure Feedback EGR (PFE)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DL98 - Pressure Feedback EGR (PFE)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DN - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DN1 Thru DN3 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DN4 Thru DN6 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DN7 Thru DN11 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DN12 & DN13 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DN20 Thru DN25 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DN40 Thru DN42 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DN43 Thru DN51 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DN90 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DN92 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DN93 & DN95 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DN96 & DN98 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DN99 - EGR Valve Position Sensor (EVP)/EGR Valve Regulator (EVR)
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Pinpoint Test DP - Vehicle Speed Sensor
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Pinpoint Test DP1 & DP2 - Vehicle Speed Sensor
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Pinpoint Test DP3 & DP4 - Vehicle Speed Sensor
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Pinpoint Test DP5 - Vehicle Speed Sensor
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Pinpoint Test FA1 - Neutral Drive Switch A/C Input
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Pinpoint Test FA2 & FA3 - Neutral Drive Switch A/C Input
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Pinpoint Test FA4 & FA5 - Neutral Drive Switch A/C Input
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Pinpoint Test FA6 - Neutral Drive Switch A/C Input
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Pinpoint Test FA7 & FA8 - Neutral Drive Switch A/C Input
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Pinpoint Test FA9 - Neutral Drive Switch A/C Input
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Pinpoint Test FA10 & FA20 - Neutral Drive Switch A/C Input
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Pinpoint Test FD - Brake On/Off (BOO)
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Pinpoint Test FD1 Thru FD3 - Brake On/Off (BOO)
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Pinpoint Test FD4 & FD5 - Brake On/Off (BOO)
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Pinpoint Test FD6 - Brake On/Off (BOO)



1988 Ford Truck F 150 2WD Pickup V8-302 5.0L       Copyright © 2009, ALLDATA     9.90        Page 171

Pinpoint Test FF - Power Steering Pressure Switch (PSPS)
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Pinpoint Test FF1 Thru FF3 - Power Steering Pressure Switch (PSPS)
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Pinpoint Test FF4 Thru FF7 - Power Steering Pressure Switch (PSPS)
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Pinpoint Test FF8 & FF9 - Power Steering Pressure Switch (PSPS)
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Pinpoint Test FF10 & FF11 - Power Steering Pressure Switch (PSPS)

H - Fuel Pressure Specification Table
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Pinpoint Test H - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H1 Thru H3 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H4 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H5 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H6 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H7 & H8 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H9 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H10 & H11 - Fuel Control



1988 Ford Truck F 150 2WD Pickup V8-302 5.0L       Copyright © 2009, ALLDATA     9.90        Page 188

Pinpoint Test H12 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H13 - Fuel Control
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CPinpoint Test H14 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H15 & H16 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H17 & H18 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H19 & H20 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H21 & H22 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H23 & H24 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H25 & H26 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H27 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H28 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H29 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H30 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test H30 - Fuel Control
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Pinpoint Test J - Fuel Pump Circuit
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Pinpoint Test J - Fuel Pump Circuit
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Pinpoint Test J - Fuel Pump Circuit
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Pinpoint Test J1 Thru J3 - Fuel Pump Circuit
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Pinpoint Test J4 Thru J7 - Fuel Pump Circuit
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Pinpoint Test J8 Thru J11 - Fuel Pump Circuit
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Pinpoint Test J20 Thru J22 - Fuel Pump Circuit
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Pinpoint Test J23 & J24 - Fuel Pump Circuit
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Pinpoint Test J25 Thru J31 - Fuel Pump Circuit
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Pinpoint Test J32 & J90 - Fuel Pump Circuit
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Pinpoint Test J91 & J92 - Fuel Pump Circuit
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Pinpoint Test J93 - Fuel Pump Circuit
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Pinpoint Test J95 - Fuel Pump Circuit
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Pinpoint Test KA - EGR On/Off Control
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Pinpoint Test KA1 Thru KA3 - EGR On/Off Control
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Pinpoint Test KA1 Thru KA3 - EGR On/Off Control
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Pinpoint Test KA4 Thru KA7 - EGR On/Off Control
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Pinpoint Test KA8 & KA9 - EGR On/Off Control
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Pinpoint Test KC - Air Management System
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Pinpoint Test KC1 Thru KC3 - Air Management System
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Pinpoint Test KC4 & KC5 - Air Management System
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Pinpoint Test KC6 Thru KC8 - Air Management System
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Pinpoint Test KC9 & KC10 - Air Management System
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Pinpoint Test KC11 & KC12 - Air Management System
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Pinpoint Test KD - Canister Purge (CANP)
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Pinpoint Test KD1 Thru KD3 - Canister Purge (CANP)
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Pinpoint Test KD4 Thru KD7 - Canister Purge (CANP)
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Pinpoint Test KD8 Thru KD10 - Canister Purge (CANP)
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Pinpoint Test KE - Idle Speed Control (Bypass Air)
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Pinpoint Test KE1 Thru KE5 - Idle Speed Control (Bypass Air)
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Pinpoint Test KE6 Thru KE8 - Idle Speed Control (Bypass Air)
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Pinpoint Test KE9 Thru KE11 - Idle Speed Control (Bypass Air)
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Pinpoint Test KE12 Thru KE15 - Idle Speed Control (Bypass Air)
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Pinpoint Test KE20 Thru KE22 - Idle Speed Control (Bypass Air)
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Pinpoint Test KL - Shift Indicator Light (SIL)
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Pinpoint Test KL - Shift Indicator Light (SIL)
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Pinpoint Test KL1 Thru KL4 - Shift Indicator Light (SIL)
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Pinpoint Test KL5 Thru KL8 - Shift Indicator Light (SIL)
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Pinpoint Test KL9 & KL10 - Shift Indicator Light (SIL)
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Pinpoint Test KM - WOT A/C Cutoff (WAC) A/C Demand
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Pinpoint Test KM - WOT A/C Cutoff (WAC) A/C Demand
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Pinpoint Test KM - WOT A/C Cutoff (WAC) A/C Demand
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Pinpoint Test KM1 & KM2 - WOT A/C Cutoff (WAC) A/C Demand
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Pinpoint Test KM3 & KM4 - WOT A/C Cutoff (WAC) A/C Demand
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Pinpoint Test KM5 Thru KM7 - WOT A/C Cutoff (WAC) A/C Demand
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Pinpoint Test KM17 Thru KM19 - WOT A/C Cutoff (WAC) A/C Demand
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Pinpoint Test KM10 Thru KM12 - WOT A/C Cutoff (WAC) A/C Demand
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Pinpoint Test KM13 Thru KM15 - WOT A/C Cutoff (WAC) A/C Demand



1988 Ford Truck F 150 2WD Pickup V8-302 5.0L       Copyright © 2009, ALLDATA     9.90        Page 250

Pinpoint Test KM20 Thru KM25 - WOT A/C Cutoff (WAC) A/C Demand
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Pinpoint Test KN - Turbo Boost
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Pinpoint Test KN1 & KN2 - Turbo Boost
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Pinpoint Test KN3 Thru KN5 - Turbo Boost
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Pinpoint Test KN6 Thru KN8 - Turbo Boost
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Pinpoint Test KN10 - Turbo Boost
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Pinpoint Test KR - Converter Clutch Override (CCO)/Shift Solenoid 3/4-4/3 (SS 3/4-4/3)
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Pinpoint Test KR1 Thru KR4 - Converter Clutch Override (CCO)/Shift Solenoid 3/4-4/3 (SS 3/4-4/3)
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Pinpoint Test KR5 Thru KR11 - Converter Clutch Override (CCO)/Shift Solenoid 3/4-4/3 (SS 3/4-4/3)
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Pinpoint Test KR12 Thru KR14 - Converter Clutch Override (CCO)/Shift Solenoid 3/4-4/3 (SS 3/4-4/3)
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Pinpoint Test M - Dynamic Response Test
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Pinpoint Test M1 - Dynamic Response Test
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Pinpoint Test ML - "CHECK ENGINE" Light/Message/"CHECK DCL" Message
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Pinpoint Test ML - "CHECK ENGINE" Light/Message/"CHECK DCL" Message
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Pinpoint Test ML1 Thru ML6 - "CHECK ENGINE" Light/Message/"CHECK DCL" Message
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Pinpoint Test ML7 Thru ML15 - "CHECK ENGINE" Light/Message/"CHECK DCL" Message
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Pinpoint Test N - Ignition Diagnostic Monitor (IDM)
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Pinpoint Test N1 & N2 - Ignition Diagnostic Monitor (IDM)
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Pinpoint Test N3 & N4 - Ignition Diagnostic Monitor (IDM)
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Pinpoint Test N5 - Ignition Diagnostic Monitor (IDM)
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Pinpoint Test P - Spark Timing Check
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Pinpoint Test P1 Thru P3 - Spark Timing Check
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Pinpoint Test P4 & P5 - Spark Timing Check
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Pinpoint Test QA - No Codes/Codes Not Listed
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Pinpoint Test QA1 Thru QA3 - No Codes/Codes Not Listed
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Pinpoint Test QA4 Thru QA6 - No Codes/Codes Not Listed
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Pinpoint Test QA7 Thru QA9 - No Codes/Codes Not Listed
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Pinpoint Test QB - Key On Engine Off and/or Continuous Memory Code 15
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Pinpoint Test QB1 Thru QB3 - Key On Engine Off and/or Continuous Memory Code 15
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Pinpoint Test QC - Output State Check Not Functioning
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Pinpoint Test QC1 & QC2 - Output State Check Not Functioning
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Pinpoint Test QD - Processor Power Check
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Pinpoint Test QD1 - Processor Power Check
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Pinpoint Test QE - Re-Initialization Check
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Pinpoint Test QE1 Thru QE3 - Re-Initialization Check
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Pinpoint Test QE4 - Re-Initialization Check
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Pinpoint Test QF - Key Power Check



1988 Ford Truck F 150 2WD Pickup V8-302 5.0L       Copyright © 2009, ALLDATA     9.90        Page 287

Pinpoint Test QF - Key Power Check
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Pinpoint Test QF1 & QF2 - Key Power Check
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Pinpoint Test S - System Check
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Pinpoint Test S - System Check
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Pinpoint Test S1 & S2 - System Check
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Pinpoint Test S3 Thru S5 - System Check
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Pinpoint Test T - Transmission-AXOD
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Pinpoint Test T - Transmission-AXOD
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Pinpoint Test T1 & T2 - Transmission-AXOD
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Pinpoint Test T3 Thru T5 - Transmission-AXOD
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Pinpoint Test T11 Thru T13 - Transmission-AXOD
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Pinpoint Test T14 & T21 - Transmission-AXOD
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Pinpoint Test T22 - Transmission-AXOD
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Pinpoint Test T23 Thru T31 - Transmission-AXOD
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Pinpoint Test T41 & T42 - Transmission-AXOD
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Pinpoint Test T51 & T52 - Transmission-AXOD
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Pinpoint Test T53 Thru T61 - Transmission-AXOD
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Pinpoint Test T62 Thru T72 - Transmission-AXOD
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Pinpoint Test T73 & T74 - Transmission-AXOD
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Pinpoint Test T75 & T76 - Transmission-AXOD
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Pinpoint Test T77 & T81 - Transmission-AXOD
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Pinpoint Test T82 & T83 - Transmission-AXOD
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Pinpoint Test T90 & T91 - Transmission-VSS
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Pinpoint Test T92 & T93 - Transmission-VSS
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Pinpoint Test X - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X Schematic - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X Schematic - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X1 Thru X4 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X5 Thru X7 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X8 & X9 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X10 & X11 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X12 Thru X14 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X15 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X16 Thru X21 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X22 Thru X24 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X25 Thru X30 - Integrated Controller



1988 Ford Truck F 150 2WD Pickup V8-302 5.0L       Copyright © 2009, ALLDATA     9.90        Page 324

Pinpoint Test X31 Thru X33 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X35 Thru X37 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X40 Thru X43 - Integrated Controller



1988 Ford Truck F 150 2WD Pickup V8-302 5.0L       Copyright © 2009, ALLDATA     9.90        Page 327

Pinpoint Test X44 Thru X46 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X50 Thru X52 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X53 Thru X55 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X56 Thru X58 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X59 Thru X61 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X70 Thru X73 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X74 Thru X76 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X80 & X81 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X82 Thru X84 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X90 Thru X92 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X93 & X94 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X95 & X96 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X100 & X101 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X102 & X103 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test X104 - Integrated Controller
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Pinpoint Test Y - Erratic Ignition
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Pinpoint Test Y1 & Y2 - Erratic Ignition
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Pinpoint Test Y3 & Y4 - Erratic Ignition


